L.N. 11 of 1999

PUBLIC HEALTH AND MUNICIPAL SERVICES ORDINANCE (PUBLIC MARKETS) (DESIGNATION AND AMENDMENT

OF TENTH SCHEDULE) ORDER 1999

(Made by the Provisional Regional Council under section

79(3) and (5) of the Public Health and Municipal

Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))

1. Commencement

This Order shall come into operation on 1 February 1999.

2. Designation of public market

The Peng Chau Market (坪洲街市) is designated as a public market.

3. Cessation of designation as public market

The Peng Chau (South) Market (坪洲街市) shall cease to be designated as a public market.

4. Tenth Schedule amended

The Tenth Schedule to the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap.

132) is amended in Part II---

(a) by adding---

"Peng Chau Market 坪洲街市";

(b) by repealing---

"Peng Chau (South) Market 坪洲街市".

LAU Wong-fat

Chairman, Provisional

- Regional Council
- 2 January 1999
- Explanatory Note

The Provisional Regional Council is vested with the power to manage and control public markets in the Regional Council area. This Order designates Peng Chau Market located between Po Peng Street and Wing On Street as a public market and cancels the designation of Peng Chau (South) Market located between Lo Peng Street and Wing On Street as a public market.

2. This Order should be read in conjunction with the Declaration of Markets in the Regional Council Area (Amendment) Declaration 1999.